CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

FILED
THE STATE OF OHIO CELINA MUNTGIRAL GouRT ‘ ’ .
vs. MAY 13 2025 U&@bm\&f M p\

COMPLAINT BY INDIVIDUAL
Jayne M. Ruwoldt Sara Bugges (RULE 4)
L sgema

126 E. Eureka St. Cle
Lima, OH 45804

DATE OF BIRTH: 10/26/1971

Complainant, being duly sworn, states that Jayne M. Ruwoldt on or about May 1, 2025 in Mercer
County, Ghio, did, No person shall knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or
to another's unborn. TO WIT: Jayne M. Ruwoldt while employed with Victorum Early Learning
Center did have control and supervision while in a toddler room. Video surveillance shows jJayne
Ruwoldt walking over to assist teacher, Jordan Foust, who was currently with victim #1. Jayne
Ruwoldt grabs victim #1 by both arms and picks victim #1 up. Jayne Ruwoldt then forcibly pushes
victim #1 up against the wall. Victim #1 is restrained by Jayne Ruwoldt up against the wall while
not being permitted to leave for several minutes. This is contrary to and in violation of Ohio Revised
Code section §2903.13A, titled Assault, a Misdemeanor of the first degree.

Detective Douglas Wuebker
COMPLAINANT

Sworn and subscribed to me this \’S\L\ day of MQ:() , &X’g by

complainant, Detective Douglas Wuebker

Q“\;sk WG Shean

JUBGE - CEERK - ) DEPUTY CLERK
CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT




CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT

MERCER COUNTY, OHIO
THE STATE OF OHIO GEUNA@!N!JTG%E COURT QQ‘B&‘SDD\&(' Cont B
vs. MAY 13 2025 ‘
Jayne M. Ruwoldt Sara ‘BC':':?(W COMPLAH%?SEEI I:?IVIDUAL
126 E. Eureka St. .

Lima, OH 45804

DATE OF BIRTH: 10/26/1971

Complainant, being duly sworn, states that Jayne M. Ruwoldt on or about May 1, 2025 in Mercer
County, Ohio, did, No person, who is the parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or
control, or person in loco parentis of a child under eighteen years of age or a child with a mental or
physical disability under twenty-one years of age, shall create a substantial risk to the health or
safety of the child, by violating a duty of care, protection, or support. TO WIT: Jayne M. Ruwoldt
while employed with Victorum Early Learning Center did have control and supervision whilein a
toddler room. Video surveillance shows Jayne Ruwoldt walking over to assist teacher, Jordan Foust,
who was currently with victim #1. Jayne Ruwoldt grabs victim #1 by both arms and picks victim #1
up. Jayne Ruwoldt then forcibly pushes victim #1 up against the wall. Victim #1 is restrained by
Jayne Ruwoldt up against the wall while not being permitted to leave for several minutes. This is
contrary to and in violation of Ohio Revised Code section §2919.22A4, titled Endangering Children, a
Misdemeanor of the first degree.

< Detective Douglas Wuebker
COMPLAINANT

Sworn and subscribed to me this \?Qﬁ\ day of HG:{ , &0 ;}f ) by

complainant, Detective Douglas Wuebker

Q( AL Aml(aw

JUPEE - CLERK - DEPUTY CLERK
CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT




THE STATE OF OHIO
vs.

Jordan E. Foust

CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

GELINAE«:LEK!JTGWAL OOURT
MAY 13 2025

TR L LR
Li

2165 Dutch Hollow Rd.

Sana 'Bmglgmaw
Cler

(RPN Cont A

COMPLAINT BY INDIVIDUAL
(RULE 4)

Lima, OH 45807

DATE OF BIRTH: 03/23/1993

Complainant, being duly sworn, states that Jordan E. Foust on or about May 1, 2025 in Mercer
County, Ohio, did, No person shall knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or
to another's unborn. TO WIT: Jordan E. Foust while employed with Victorum Early Learning Center
did have control and supervision while in a toddler room. Video surveillance shows Jordan Foust
placing victim #1 in a time out area along the wall. Victim #1 is seen agitated while attempting to
get away from the time out wall several times while being held back by Jordan Foust. Jordan Foust
is seen twice grabbing victim #1 and forcibly sitting victim #1 up against the wall. Victim #1 is also
seen attempting to crawl away and Jordan used her legs to lock victim #1’s head so victim #1 could
not get away. This is contrary to and in violation of Ohio Revised Code section §2903.13A, titled
Assault, a Misdemeanor of the first degree.

(Lz

Detectxve Douglas Wuebker
COMPLAINANT

Sworn and subscribed to me this \5 day of , _&DQS_____ by

MGy
J

complainant, Detective Douglas Wuebker

Q“\’\Atuﬂ QTSR

J4PEE - CEERK - DEPUTY CLERK

CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT




CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO FILED B
CELINA MUNIGIPAL COURT (0500 ot B
vSs. M
MAY 13 2025 COMPLAINT BY INDIVIDUAL
Jordan E. Foust (RULE4)
2165 Dutch Hollow Rd. SW’B‘“{W’/
Lima, OH 45807 Cler :

DATE OF BIRTH: 03/23/1993

Complainant, being duly sworn, states that Jordan E. Foust on or about May 1, 2025 in Mercer
County, Chio, did, No person, who is the parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or
control, or person in loco parentis of a child under eighteen years of age or a child with a mental or
physical disability under twenty-one years of age, shall create a substantial risk to the health or
safety of the child, by violating a duty of care, protection, or support. TO WIT: Jordan E. Foust while
employed with Victorum Early Learning Center did have control and supervision while in a toddler
room. Video surveillance shows Jordan Foust placing victim #1 in a time out area along the wall.
Victim #1 is seen agitated while attempting to get away from the time out wall several times while
being held back by Jordan Foust. Jordan Foust is seen twice grabbing victim #1 and forcibly sitting
victim #1 up against the wall. Victim #1 is also seen attempting to crawl away and Jordan used her
legs to lock victim #1's head so victim #1 could not get away. This is contrary to and in violation of
Ohio Revised Code section §2919.22A, titled Endangering Children, a Misdemeanor of the first
degree.

< Detective Douglas Wuebker
COMPLAINANT

-
Sworn and subscribed to me this Ji\*i\ day of HO:; , m___ by

complainant, Detective Douglas Wuebker

Clhnabng ko
JUDGE

- CLERK - 'DEPUTY CLERK
CELINA MUNICIPAL COURT




